

FIA Template EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement

Version 1

December 2024

Throughout this document references to "we", "our" and "us" are references to the clearing member or the client providing clearing services. References to "you" and "your" are references to the client.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC provide clearing services at one or more central counterparties ("CCPs") recognised under EMIR Article 25 ("a recognised non-EU CCP"), as well as at one or more CCPs authorised under EMIR Article 14 ("an authorised EU CCP").

Pursuant to EMIR Article 7c(1), we are required to inform you that, where we offer the relevant clearing service, it is possible to clear contracts through an authorised EU CCP in addition to, or in place of, a recognised non-EU CCP. We note that you would need to be satisfied that you will continue to meet your local regulatory requirements by clearing contracts through the relevant authorised EU CCP, and we cannot be held responsible for any non-compliance thereof.

The list of CCPs that have been authorised to offer services and activities in the European Union under EMIR Article 14 together with the classes of financial instruments covered by the CCP's authorisation is available on ESMA's website (here), and may be updated from time to time.

<u>Disclaimer</u>: FIA has published this EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement for use by its members in their capacity as clearing service providers to assist with compliance with EMIR Article $7c(1)^{[1]}$. FIA members are free to use the EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement in whatever form they wish, provided that, to the extent any amendments are made, users must highlight (as set out below) that FIA has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the amendments made to the EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement.

Any firm using this EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement should carefully consider the full scope of legal, regulatory and commercial requirements that may apply to its particular circumstances and consult with legal counsel and any other advisors or consultants as appropriate before using this EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement. While care has been taken to assure that the content is accurate as of the date of publication, this EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement is not intended to constitute legal, regulatory or other advice and should not be taken or construed as such. FIA specifically disclaims any legal responsibility for any errors or omissions and disclaim any liability for losses or damages incurred through the use of this document. FIA may from time to time publish amended versions of this

_

^[1] https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=OJ:L_202402987



EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement but undertakes no obligations to update this document following the date of publication.

The EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement is protected by copyright. Subject to the inclusion of the copyright notice below, FIA hereby grants to its respective members a non-exclusive and worldwide licence, for the term of the copyright, to use, adapt and modify the EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement in connection with the user's business needs. All other uses are specifically prohibited, including, but not limited to, the sale of the EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement. This licence is strictly subject to the FIA members retaining the following copyright notice on each page of any document containing any part of the EMIR Article 7c(1) Information Statement language:

'Copyright © 2024 by Futures Industry Association, Inc. FIA has not reviewed or endorsed any modifications that may have been made to this document.'